the increase in supplies expense per adjusted patient day was offset by revenue growth related to payments we receive from certain payers.

We strive to control supplies expense through product standardization, contract compliance, improved utilization, bulk purchases and
operational improvements. The items of current cost reduction focus continue to be cardiac stents and pacemakers, orthopedics and implants,
and high-cost pharmaceuticals. We also utilize the group-purchasing strategies and supplies-management services of MedAssets, Inc., a
company that offers group-purchasing procurement strategy, outsourcing and e-commerce services to the health care industry.

PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS

The provision for doubtful accounts as a percentage of net operating revenues was 7.3% for the three months ended March 31, 2011 compared to
8.1% for the three months ended March 31, 2010. The decrease in the provision for doubtful accounts primarily related to an $11 million
decrease in revenues from the uninsured, partially offset by the impact of a 200 basis point decline in our collection rate on self-pay accounts
and higher pricing. Our self-pay collection rate, which is the blended collection rate for uninsured and balance-after insurance accounts
receivable, declined to approximately 27.9% as of March 31, 2011 from 29.9% as of March 31, 2010.

36

Edgar Filing: TENET HEALTHCARE CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

The table below shows the net accounts receivable and allowance for doubtful accounts by payer at March 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010:

March 31, 2011 December 31, 2010
Accounts

Receivable
Before

Allowance
for Doubtful

Accounts

Allowance
for Doubtful

Accounts Net

Accounts
Receivable

Before
Allowance

for Doubtful
Accounts

Allowance
for Doubtful

Accounts Net
Medicare $ 179 $ �  $ 179 $ 159 $ �  $ 159
Medicaid 124 �  124 118 �  118
Net cost report settlements payable and valuation allowances (48) �  (48) (26) �  (26)
Managed care 797 70 727 714 60 654
Self-pay uninsured 184 165 19 194 172 22
Self-pay balance after insurance 114 65 49 119 66 53
Estimated future recoveries from accounts assigned to
collection agencies subsidiary 45 �  45 33 �  33
Other payers 188 43 145 168 39 129

Total continuing operations 1,583 343 1,240 1,479 337 1,142
Total discontinued operations 13 16 (3) 16 15 1

$ 1,596 $ 359 $ 1,237 $ 1,495 $ 352 $ 1,143

We provide revenue cycle management and patient communications services through our Conifer subsidiary, which has performed systematic
analyses to focus our attention on the drivers of bad debt for each hospital. While emergency department use is the primary contributor to our
provision for doubtful accounts in the aggregate, this is not the case at all hospitals. As a result, we are increasing our focus on targeted
initiatives that concentrate on non-emergency department patients as well. These initiatives are intended to promote process efficiencies in
working self-pay accounts, as well as co-payment and deductible amounts owed to us by patients with insurance, that we deem highly